



## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 2022-093      **Version:** 1      **Name:**  
**Type:** Resolution      **Status:** Passed  
**File created:** 2/28/2022      **In control:** Board of Directors  
**On agenda:** 3/23/2022      **Final action:** 3/23/2022  
**Title:** Proposed Amendment No. 1  
Contract No. 2002655  
Study and Design for Northwest Interceptor Relief Sewer to Oakwood CSO Facility  
CIP #222001 / BCE Score: 53.6  
**Sponsors:** Cheryl Porter, Todd King  
**Indexes:** Water Operations  
**Code sections:**  
**Attachments:**

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/23/2022	1	Board of Directors	Approved	Pass

### Proposed Amendment No. 1

### Contract No. 2002655

### Study and Design for Northwest Interceptor Relief Sewer to Oakwood CSO Facility

### CIP #222001 / BCE Score: 53.6

Agenda of: March 23, 2022

Item No.: **2022-093**

Amount:	Original Contract Price	\$5,599,456.00
	Proposed Amendment No. 1	96,480.00
	New Contract Total	\$5,695,936.00

**TO:** The Honorable  
Board of Directors  
Great Lakes Water Authority

**FROM:** Suzanne R. Coffey, P.E.  
Interim Chief Executive Officer  
Great Lakes Water Authority

**DATE:** March 2, 2022

**RE: Proposed Amendment No. 1**  
**Contract No. 2002655**  
**Study and Design Services for Northwest Interceptor Relief Sewer to**  
**Oakwood CSO Facility**  
**Vendor: FK Engineering Associates**

**MOTION**

Upon recommendation of Cheryl Porter, Chief Operating Officer - Water and Field Services, the Board of Directors (Board) of the Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA), authorizes the Interim Chief Executive Officer (ICEO) to **enter into Contract No. 2002655 Proposed Amendment No. 1 “Study and Design Services for Northwest Interceptor Relief Sewer to Oakwood CSO Facility” with FK Engineering Associates, at an increased cost of \$96,480.00 for a total cost not to exceed \$5,695,936.00, with no increase in time for a total duration of 1,886 days;** and authorizes the ICEO to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

**BACKGROUND**

The Northwest Interceptor/Oakwood District Relief Sewer Connector Project was developed as part of the Wastewater Master Plan (WWMP) to maximize the use of existing facilities to treat the wet weather flows. The Oakwood CSO Retention Basin is underutilized, and this project will study, design, and oversee construction of a tunnel to send excess wet weather flows from the Northwest Interceptor (NWI) to the Oakwood basin.

Independent of this project, it has been determined that the influent valves to the Oakwood CSO Basin are non-functional and need to be replaced. Since the influent valves are below grade, this project would be well suited to design and construct the repair/replacement of these valves. This Proposed Amendment No. 1 is to add the scope of the influent valve repair/replacement to the scope of this project.

**JUSTIFICATION**

Proposed Amendment No. 1 provides the most cost-effective opportunity for GLWA to repair the Oakwood CSO Basin influent valves. Contract No. 2002655 will need to install shoring immediately adjacent to the influent shaft to construct the connector tunnel. Addressing the influent valves at this time will allow for a cost-effective sequence of construction for the necessary repairs and/or replacement of the valves.

**PROJECT MANAGEMENT STATUS**

Original Contract Time	1,886 days	(03/15/2021 - 05/14/2026)
Proposed Amendment No. 1	N/A	
Contract Time	1,886 days	(03/15/2021 - 05/14/2026)

**PROJECT ESTIMATE**

Original Contract Price	\$5,599,456.00
Proposed Amendment No. 1	96,480.00

New Contract Total \$5,695,936.00

**FINANCIAL PLAN IMPACT**

**Summary:** Sufficient funds are provided in the financial plan for this project.

**Funding Source:** Wastewater Construction Bond

**Cost Center:** Field Engineering

**Expense Type:** Construction (5421-892411.000-617950-222001)

**Estimated Cost by Year and Related Estimating Variance:** See table below.

Original Contract Price	\$5,599,456.00
Proposed Amendment No. 1	<u>96,480.00</u>
New Contract Total	5,695,936.00
Amended Financial Plan Estimate	<u>5,782,000.00</u>
Estimating Variance	\$ 86,064.00

**COMMITTEE REVIEW**

This item is being presented directly to the full Board of Directors.

**SHARED SERVICES IMPACT**

This item does not impact the shared services agreement between GLWA and DWSD.